Risk and Return of Common Stock of
Everest Bank Limited
Kumari Bank Limited

And
Nepal I nvestment Bank Limited

Submitted By:
Ranjit Lama

Shanker Dev Campus
T.U. Regd. No. 7-2-39-437-2003

Campus Roll No. : 1340/064

A Thesis
Submitted To:
Office of the Dean
Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan University

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degr ee of
Master’s of Business Studies (M.B.S)

Kathmandu, Nepal
August, 2012



RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the Thesis

Submitted by:
Ranjit Lama

Entitled:

"Risk and Return of Common Stock of EBL, KBL & NIBL"
has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed format of the

Faculty of Management. Thisthesisis forwarded for examination.

Lecturer. Dhan Raj Chalise Prof. Bisheshwor Man Shrestha As0.Prof.PrakashSingh Pradhan
(Thesis Supervisor) (Head Research Department) (Campus Chief)



VIVA-VOCE SHEET
We have conducted the viva—-voce examination of the thesis presented

by
Ranjit Lama

Entitled:
"Risk and Return of Common Stock of EBL, KBL & NIBL "

And found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written
according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to
be accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for

Master Degree of Business Studies (M .B.S.)

Viva-Voce Committee

Head of Research Department L e

Member (TheSISSUPErVISOr) e e e

Member (External Expert)

Member (External Expert)



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the worked reported in this thesis entitled 'Risk & Return of
Common Stock of EBL, KBL & NIBL' submitted to Shanker Dev Campus, Faculty of
Management, T.U. ismy original work and done in the format as per the requirement
of Master's Degree in Business Studies (MBS) examination of T.U. under the
guidance and supervision of thesis supervisor Lecturer Mr. Dhan Rg Chalise. This
work has not been published anywhere.

Ranjit Lama

Researcher

Shanker Dev Campus

T.U registration no: 7-2-39-437-2003
Campus Roll no: 1340/064

Date: ....oovvvvviiiins



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al | would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor and my
respectable Lecturer Mr. Dhan Ra Chalise, for encouragement and providing me
ideas to complete this dissertation and timeless effort guidance as well. It was amost
impossible to present this dissertation in this form without his co-operation.

| am also extremely thankful to all members of research committee and al family of
Shanker Dev Campus for providing me valuable and constructive suggestion during
the procreation and completion of thisthesis.

| am grateful to all my friends for their kindly help and co-operation for making the

necessary arrangement to facilitate me in the process of data collection whose kind
co-operation has made it possible to complete the work.

Mr. Ranjit Lama
Shanker Dev Campus

Dae: ......coovvvennns



ABBREVIATION

B Beta coefficient on security J
C.S Common Stock

C.V  Cosfficient of varaince

Cov  Covariance

EPS Earning per share

ERR Expected rate of return

F/Y  Fisca Year

MPS Market price per share

NP  Net Profit

NRB Nepa Rastra Bank

P/E  Priceearning ratio

Ry Risk freerate of return

R Required rate of Return on Security J
Rm Expected rate on market

SD  Standard deviation



CONTENTS

Recommendation
Viva-Voce Sheet
Declaration
Acknowledgement
Abbreviation
List of Table
List of Graph
Chapter- 1 Page
No.
Introduction 1-7
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Sroblem
1.3 Objective of the Study
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Limitation of the Study
1.6 Organization of the Study
Chapter -1
Review of Literature 8-45
2.1 Conceptua Framework
2.2 Common Stock
2.2.1 Return on common Stock
2.2.2 Therisk on common Stock
2.3 Return
2.3.1 Holding period Return
2.3.2 Realized rate of Return
2.3.3 Expected Return
2.4 Risk
2.4.1 Measurement of Risk
2.4.2 Process of Risk Management
2.4.3 Relationship between the Risk and Return
2.5 Portfolio Risk
2.6 Portfolio Anaysis



2.7 Expected Return of Portfolio
2.8 Capital Market Line (CML)
2.9 Capital Assets Pricing Model (CAPM) and Security Market Line (SML)
2.10 Reviews from Books
2.11 Reviews of Journals
2.12 Review of Articles
2.14 Review of Thesis
2.15 Research Gap
Chapter —I11
Resear ch M ethodology
55
3.1 Research Design
3.2 Source and Procedure of Data Collection
3.3 Population and Sample
3.4 Method of Analysis
3.5 Financia Tools
3.5.1Percentage
3.5.2 Market price of Stock
3.5.3 Earning Per Share
3.5.4 Dividend
3.5.5 Expected Rate of Return on Common Stock
3.5.6 Return of Common Stock Investment
3.6 Statistical Tools
3.6.1 Standard Deviation
3.6.2 Coefficient of Variance
3.6.3 Portfolio Return
3.6.4 Portfolio Risk
3.6.5 Portfolio Beta
3.6.6 Beta Coefficient
3.6.7 Correlation Coefficient
3.6.8 Required Rate of Return
3.6.9 Total Risk
3.6.10 Toolsfor Testing Hypothesis
Chapter -1V

46-



Presentation and analysis of Data 56-
98
4.1 Anaysisof Individua Commercials
4.1.1 Everest Bank Limited (EBL)
4.1.1.1 Data
4.1.2 Kumari Bank Limited (KBL)
4.1.2.1 Data
4.1.3 Nepal Investment Bank Limited (NIBL)
4.1.3.1 Data
4.2 Anaysisof Inter- Bank Comparison
4.2.1 Market Capitalization of three Commercial Banks
4.3 Anaysisof Industry wise Comparison
4.4 Overall NEPSE Index
4.5 Anaysisof Inter Industry Comparison on the Basis of End Price
4.6 Industry WiseERR, SD. AND C.V
4.7 Comparison and Analysis of Market and its Return
4.8 Correlation
4.9 Systematic and Unsystematic Risk and its Proportion
4.10 Test of Hypothesis
4.10.1 Analysis of Market Sensitivity
4.10.2 Portfolio Analysis
4.10.3 Analysis of Risk Diversification
4.11 Magor Findings
Chapter -V
Summary, Conclusion and Recommendation 99-
102
5.1 Summary
5.2 Conclusion
5.3 Recommendation
List of Table
Content Page
No.
4.1 MPS, Dividend and EPS data of EBL 57



4.2 Realized Return, Expected Return, Standard Deviation
and Coefficient Variance of EBL
4.3 MPS, Dividend and EPS Data of KBL

4.4 Realized Return, Expected Return, Standard Deviation
and Coefficient Variance of KBL
4.5 MPS, Dividend and EPS Data of NIBL
4.6 Redlized Return, Expected Return, Standard Deviation
and Coefficient Variance of NIBL
4.7 Anaysisof Inter- Bank Comparison
4.8 Market Capitalization of three Commercial Bank at F/Y 2010/2011
4.9 Anaysisof Market Capitalization of Different Sector
4.10 Overal Nepse Index
4.11 Analysis of Inter Industry Comparison on the Basis of End Price

59
62

67

69
71
72
73
75
76

4.12 Industry wise Expected Return, Standard Deviation and Coefficient Variance77

4.13RRR, ERR, SD AND C.V of Market
4.14 Correlation of EBL’S C.S with other Bank C.S
4.15 Systematic and Unsystematic Risk and its Proportion
4.16 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of EBL
4.17 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of KBL
4.18 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of NIBL
4.19 Beta Coefficient of selected three Commercia Banks
4.20 Required Rate of Return, Expected Return and Price Evaluation

of Commercia Banks
4.21 Calculation of Weighted Beta of three Commercial Banks
4.22 Calculation of Estimated Population Standard Deviation of Beta
4.23 Correlation and Covariance of Stock A and Stock B (EBL & KBL)
4.24 Correlation and Covariance of Stock A and Stock B (EBL & NIBL)

79
82
82
86
87
88
89

89
89
90
93
95



List of Figure

Content

21
2.2
2.3
24
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

4.10 Expected return, Standard Deviation and C.V of each Banks

Relationship between Risk and Return

Impact of Number of Securities on Portfolio Risk
Capital Market Line

Security Market Line

MPS and EPS Movement Trend of EBL

P/E ratio of EBL

Annua Realized Return of Common Stock of EBL
MPS and EPS Movement Trend of KBL

P/E ration of KBL

Annual Realized Return of Common Stock of KBL
MPS and EPS Movement Trend of NIBL

P/E ratio of NIBL

Annual Realized Return of Common Stock of NIBL

4.11 Market Capitalization of three Commercial Banks
4.12 Inter Industry Market Capitalization

4.13 Overal NEPSE Index

4.14 Sector Wise NEPSE Index of F/Y 2010/11

4.15 Industry Wise Expected return, Standard deviation and C.V

4.16 NEPSE Index Movement
4.17 Market Return Movement

Page No.
15
17
20
22
58
58
60
62
63
65
67
68
70
71
72
74
75
76
78
80
8l



