Risk and Return of Common Stock of Everest Bank Limited Kumari Bank Limited And Nepal Investment Bank Limited

> Submitted By: Ranjit Lama

Shanker Dev Campus T.U. Regd. No. 7-2-39-437-2003

Campus Roll No. : 1340/064

A Thesis Submitted To: Office of the Dean Faculty of Management Tribhuvan University

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Master's of Business Studies (M.B.S)

> Kathmandu, Nepal August, 2012

## RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the Thesis

Submitted by:

## Ranjit Lama

## **Entitled:**

## "Risk and Return of Common Stock of EBL, KBL & NIBL"

has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed format of the Faculty of Management. This thesis is forwarded for examination.

Lecturer. Dhan Raj Chalise (Thesis Supervisor)

\_\_\_\_\_

Prof. Bisheshwor Man Shrestha (Head Research Department)

\_\_\_\_\_

Asso.Prof.PrakashSingh Pradhan (Campus Chief)

## **VIVA-VOCE SHEET**

We have conducted the viva -voce examination of the thesis presented

by

## **Ranjit Lama**

### **Entitled:**

## "Risk and Return of Common Stock of EBL, KBL & NIBL "

And found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for

Master Degree of Business Studies (M.B.S.)

### Viva-Voce Committee

Head of Research Department	
Member (Thesis Supervisor)	
Member (External Expert)	
Member (External Expert)	

## DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the worked reported in this thesis entitled 'Risk & Return of Common Stock of EBL, KBL & NIBL' submitted to Shanker Dev Campus, Faculty of Management, T.U. is my original work and done in the format as per the requirement of Master's Degree in Business Studies (MBS) examination of T.U. under the guidance and supervision of thesis supervisor Lecturer Mr. Dhan Raj Chalise. This work has not been published anywhere.

Ranjit Lama Researcher Shanker Dev Campus T.U registration no: 7-2-39-437-2003 Campus Roll no: 1340/064

Date: .....

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor and my respectable Lecturer Mr. Dhan Raj Chalise, for encouragement and providing me ideas to complete this dissertation and timeless effort guidance as well. It was almost impossible to present this dissertation in this form without his co-operation.

I am also extremely thankful to all members of research committee and all family of Shanker Dev Campus for providing me valuable and constructive suggestion during the procreation and completion of this thesis.

I am grateful to all my friends for their kindly help and co-operation for making the necessary arrangement to facilitate me in the process of data collection whose kind co-operation has made it possible to complete the work.

Mr. Ranjit Lama Shanker Dev Campus

Date: .....

# **ABBREVIATION**

- B<sub>j</sub> Beta coefficient on security J
- C.S Common Stock
- C.V Coefficient of varaince
- Cov Covariance
- EPS Earning per share
- ERR Expected rate of return
- F/Y Fiscal Year
- MPS Market price per share
- NP Net Profit
- NRB Nepal Rastra Bank
- P/E Price earning ratio
- $R_{\rm f}$  Risk free rate of return
- R<sub>j</sub> Required rate of Return on Security J
- R<sub>m</sub> Expected rate on market
- S.D Standard deviation

# CONTENTS

	Recommendation	
	Viva-Voce Sheet	
	Declaration	
	Acknowledgement	
	Abbreviation	
	List of Table	
	List of Graph	
Cha	apter- I	Page
No.		
	Introduction	1-7
1.1	Background of the Study	
1.2	Statement of the Sroblem	
1.3	Objective of the Study	
1.4	Significance of the Study	
1.5	Limitation of the Study	
1.6	Organization of the Study	
Cha	apter –II	
	<b>Review of Literature</b>	8-45
2.1	Conceptual Framework	
2.2	Common Stock	
	2.2.1 Return on common Stock	
	2.2.2 The risk on common Stock	
2.3	Return	
	2.3.1 Holding period Return	
	2.3.2 Realized rate of Return	
	2.3.3 Expected Return	
2.4	Risk	
	2.4.1 Measurement of Risk	
	2.4.2 Process of Risk Management	
	2.4.3 Relationship between the Risk and Return	
2.5	Portfolio Risk	
2.6	Portfolio Analysis	

- 2.7 Expected Return of Portfolio
- 2.8 Capital Market Line (CML)
- 2.9 Capital Assets Pricing Model (CAPM) and Security Market Line (SML)
- 2.10 Reviews from Books
- 2.11 Reviews of Journals
- 2.12 Review of Articles
- 2.14 Review of Thesis
- 2.15 Research Gap

### **Chapter** –III

#### **Research Methodology**

46-

### 55

- 3.1 Research Design
- 3.2 Source and Procedure of Data Collection
- 3.3 Population and Sample
- 3.4 Method of Analysis
- 3.5 Financial Tools
  - 3.5.1Percentage
  - 3.5.2 Market price of Stock
  - 3.5.3 Earning Per Share
  - 3.5.4 Dividend
  - 3.5.5 Expected Rate of Return on Common Stock
  - 3.5.6 Return of Common Stock Investment

### 3.6 Statistical Tools

- 3.6.1 Standard Deviation
- 3.6.2 Coefficient of Variance
- 3.6.3 Portfolio Return
- 3.6.4 Portfolio Risk
- 3.6.5 Portfolio Beta
- 3.6.6 Beta Coefficient
- 3.6.7 Correlation Coefficient
- 3.6.8 Required Rate of Return
- 3.6.9 Total Risk
- 3.6.10 Tools for Testing Hypothesis

### **Chapter**-IV

**98** 

- 4.1 Analysis of Individual Commercials
  - 4.1.1 Everest Bank Limited (EBL)

4.1.1.1 Data

4.1.2 Kumari Bank Limited (KBL)

4.1.2.1 Data

4.1.3 Nepal Investment Bank Limited (NIBL)

4.1.3.1 Data

- 4.2 Analysis of Inter- Bank Comparison
  - 4.2.1 Market Capitalization of three Commercial Banks
- 4.3 Analysis of Industry wise Comparison
- 4.4 Overall NEPSE Index
- 4.5 Analysis of Inter Industry Comparison on the Basis of End Price
- 4.6 Industry Wise ERR, S.D. AND C.V
- 4.7 Comparison and Analysis of Market and its Return
- 4.8 Correlation
- 4.9 Systematic and Unsystematic Risk and its Proportion
- 4.10 Test of Hypothesis
  - 4.10.1 Analysis of Market Sensitivity
  - 4.10.2 Portfolio Analysis

4.10.3 Analysis of Risk Diversification

4.11 Major Findings

**Chapter -V** 

Summary, Conclusion and Recommendation 99-

### 102

- 5.1 Summary
- 5.2 Conclusion
- 5.3 Recommendation

### **List of Table**

### **Content**

### No.

4.1 MPS, Dividend and EPS data of EBL

57

Page

4.2 Realized Return, Expected Return, Standard Deviation	
and Coefficient Variance of EBL	59
4.3 MPS, Dividend and EPS Data of KBL	62
4.4 Realized Return, Expected Return, Standard Deviation	
and Coefficient Variance of KBL	64
4.5 MPS, Dividend and EPS Data of NIBL	67
4.6 Realized Return, Expected Return, Standard Deviation	
and Coefficient Variance of NIBL	69
4.7 Analysis of Inter- Bank Comparison	71
4.8 Market Capitalization of three Commercial Bank at F/Y 2010/20	11 72
4.9 Analysis of Market Capitalization of Different Sector	73
4.10 Overall Nepse Index	75
4.11 Analysis of Inter Industry Comparison on the Basis of End Price	76
4.12 Industry wise Expected Return, Standard Deviation and Coeffici	ent Variance 77
4.13 RRR, ERR, SD AND C.V of Market	79
<ul><li>4.13 RRR, ERR, SD AND C.V of Market</li><li>4.14 Correlation of EBL'S C.S with other Bank C.S</li></ul>	79 82
4.14 Correlation of EBL'S C.S with other Bank C.S	82
<ul><li>4.14 Correlation of EBL'S C.S with other Bank C.S</li><li>4.15 Systematic and Unsystematic Risk and its Proportion</li></ul>	82 82
<ul><li>4.14 Correlation of EBL'S C.S with other Bank C.S</li><li>4.15 Systematic and Unsystematic Risk and its Proportion</li><li>4.16 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of EBL</li></ul>	82 82 86
<ul> <li>4.14 Correlation of EBL'S C.S with other Bank C.S</li> <li>4.15 Systematic and Unsystematic Risk and its Proportion</li> <li>4.16 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of EBL</li> <li>4.17 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of KBL</li> </ul>	82 82 86 87
<ul> <li>4.14 Correlation of EBL'S C.S with other Bank C.S</li> <li>4.15 Systematic and Unsystematic Risk and its Proportion</li> <li>4.16 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of EBL</li> <li>4.17 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of KBL</li> <li>4.18 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of NIBL</li> </ul>	82 82 86 87 88
<ul> <li>4.14 Correlation of EBL'S C.S with other Bank C.S</li> <li>4.15 Systematic and Unsystematic Risk and its Proportion</li> <li>4.16 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of EBL</li> <li>4.17 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of KBL</li> <li>4.18 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of NIBL</li> <li>4.19 Beta Coefficient of selected three Commercial Banks</li> </ul>	82 82 86 87 88
<ul> <li>4.14 Correlation of EBL'S C.S with other Bank C.S</li> <li>4.15 Systematic and Unsystematic Risk and its Proportion</li> <li>4.16 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of EBL</li> <li>4.17 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of KBL</li> <li>4.18 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of NIBL</li> <li>4.19 Beta Coefficient of selected three Commercial Banks</li> <li>4.20 Required Rate of Return, Expected Return and Price Evaluation</li> </ul>	82 82 86 87 88 89
<ul> <li>4.14 Correlation of EBL'S C.S with other Bank C.S</li> <li>4.15 Systematic and Unsystematic Risk and its Proportion</li> <li>4.16 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of EBL</li> <li>4.17 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of KBL</li> <li>4.18 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of NIBL</li> <li>4.19 Beta Coefficient of selected three Commercial Banks</li> <li>4.20 Required Rate of Return, Expected Return and Price Evaluation of Commercial Banks</li> </ul>	82 82 86 87 88 89 89
<ul> <li>4.14 Correlation of EBL'S C.S with other Bank C.S</li> <li>4.15 Systematic and Unsystematic Risk and its Proportion</li> <li>4.16 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of EBL</li> <li>4.17 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of KBL</li> <li>4.18 Calculation of Beta Coefficient of the Common Stock of NIBL</li> <li>4.19 Beta Coefficient of selected three Commercial Banks</li> <li>4.20 Required Rate of Return, Expected Return and Price Evaluation of Commercial Banks</li> <li>4.21 Calculation of Weighted Beta of three Commercial Banks</li> </ul>	82 82 86 87 88 89 89 89 90

# List of Figure

Content		Page No.
2.1	Relationship between Risk and Return	15
2.2	Impact of Number of Securities on Portfolio Risk	17
2.3	Capital Market Line	20
2.4	Security Market Line	22
4.1	MPS and EPS Movement Trend of EBL	58
4.2	P/E ratio of EBL	58
4.3	Annual Realized Return of Common Stock of EBL	60
4.4	MPS and EPS Movement Trend of KBL	62
4.5	P/E ration of KBL	63
4.6	Annual Realized Return of Common Stock of KBL	65
4.7	MPS and EPS Movement Trend of NIBL	67
4.8	P/E ratio of NIBL	68
4.9	Annual Realized Return of Common Stock of NIBL	70
4.10	Expected return, Standard Deviation and C.V of each Banks	71
4.11	Market Capitalization of three Commercial Banks	72
4.12	2 Inter Industry Market Capitalization	74
4.13	Overall NEPSE Index	75
4.14	Sector Wise NEPSE Index of F/Y 2010/11	76
4.15	Industry Wise Expected return, Standard deviation and C.V	78
4.16	5 NEPSE Index Movement	80
4.17	Market Return Movement	81